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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Od
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AuguSt 17, 2001 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StiD # 3682/RO0000104 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Bill Owens FAX (510) 337-9335

2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

RE: Former Motor Partners, 1234 40 Ave., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Owens:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this lettexr on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP} is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
This document confirms the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site: :

* 1600 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPHd), 1200 ppm TPH as gasoline, 1.2, 5.3, 25, 120 ppm
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes, respectively and
1000 ppm oil and grease remain in the soil at the site.

¢ 9500 parts per billion (ppb) TPHd, 6700 ppb TPHg and 240, 50,
360,610, ND benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene,xylenes and MTBE,
respectively remain in groundwater at the site.

This site should be included in the City's permit tracking
system. Please contact me at (510} 567-6765 with any questions.

Siprerely,

A (oo

Barney“M. Chan
Hazardous Materizls Specialist

enclicsures: Case Closure Letter, Tase Closure Summary

cr Mr. L. Graffin, City of OQaklang OEF, 05 MLK Jr. Way,
// Oakland CA 24¢12
YB. Chan, files (letter only

Trltl234 40° Ave



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 32
=
AGENCY 3
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I
August 17, 20601 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID #3682/R00000104 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION {510) 567-67C0

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Bill Owens
2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

RE: Former Motor Partners, 1234 40ﬂ‘Ave., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Owens:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the 1-500 gallon waste ¢il and the one (1)
1000 gallon gascline tank located at the above described
location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to
our inguiries concerning the former underground tank is greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with
provision that the information provided to this agency was
accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds
that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at
your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the
reguirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Secticon 2529%.37 of
this Health and Safety Code and with corrective action
regulaticns adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health
and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petrcleum release(s) as the sgsite is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision {(h) of Section
25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
qguestions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

<: B. Crar, Hazarcacus Materia.ls LCivis.on—-{filcs
Chuck Eeadlee, RWOCE
Moo Allan Patton, SWRCE Clearup fund
Mr. Iercey Groifin, City of Oakland 025, 16005 Marvin Lutner
¥ing Tr., Caklard CL S4el’Z

RACCLZ234 40thave
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY Y,
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program éktp
(/2 [0 L
I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: .12-438/2000 i
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Rm 250, alameda CA 94502
City/8State/Zip: Alameda Phone: {510} 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.
IT, CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Former Motor Partners

Site facility address: 1234 40™ Ave., Oakland CA 94601

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No,/LOP Case No.: 3682 /4ét)[olk
ULR filing date: 3/4/92 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
1. Mr. Bill Owens 2221 Olympic Blvd. 925-935-3840
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: gal.: or removed?:

1 500 waste oil removed 10/12/90

2 1000 gasoline removed 10/12/90

III RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: unknown
Site characterization complete? Yes
Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? yes Number: 5 monitoring wells and
two extraction casings.

Proper screened interval? Yes, varying from 57-7' to 17-21'bgs
Highest GW depth: 3.2° bgs Lowest GW depth: 10.1' bgs

PIJ

low directicn: predominantly southwesterly
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Most sensitive current use: commercial/industrial

Are drinking water wells affected? No Acquifer name: NA

Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA
Report (s) on file? Yes Where is report(s)? Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Room 250, Alameda CA 94502-6577

and City of Oakland, OES
1605 Martin Luther King Dr.
Oakland CA 94612

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{(include units) of Disposal w/destination)

Tanks 1-500 gallon Digposed, Erickson Richmond 10/12/90
1-1000 gallon

Waste liquid up to 375 gallons Recycled, Ramos Environmental 10/11/90

West Sacramento
(liquid waste collected from USTs removed at 1234 40" st. and 1228 41°
St., both sites owned by Mr. Owens)

Soil 50 cy Aerated and reused on neighboring property
located between 40 and 41°° Ave. Oakland, owned by Mr. Owens

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
1Before 2After 3Before After 4
TPH {Gas) 1600 1200 67000 6700
TPH (Diesel) 650 1600 53000 9500
Benzene 3.5 1.2 1300 240
Toluene 5.5 5.3 220 50
Ethylbenzene 43 25 1300 360
Xylenes 15 120 3100 610
011 and Greasge 4000 1000 ND*
Hv0oC’'s (chlorobenzens) ND
Semi-volatiles (PAH) ND
MTRE 310 ND
Heavy metals (Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni, Zn) 1.2, 78, 90,140, 140

Page 2 of 4



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

III RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION {(cont)

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

original soil samples taken on 10/12/90
over-excavation samples taken on 1/11/94

maximum gw concentration detected in monitoring wells
3/23/00 monitoring results

grab gw sample from boring B-16 (11/30/95)

» hwhp

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: site should be included in the City of
Oakland Permit Tracking System. A gsite health and safety plan will be
regquired for any subsurface work.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: No

Mumber Decommisioned: 0 Number Retained: 5 monitoring and 2
extraction wells

List enforcement actions taken: pre-enforcement hearing 12/12/95

List enforcement actions rescinded: above

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: é;\ﬂ? M (? b Date: ~2-0 |

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Pgacock a\\\ ﬁf Title: Manager

Signature: ﬁ\\ V,V.j‘ Date: T haso s

Name: Eva Chu ! Ticle: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: Qﬁjﬁ;4y»;kfk‘””"_1 Dace: (Zfil/C*J
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

V1. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: RB Response: [pmgui—

RWQCR Staff Name: C. Headlee Title: AEG Date: 1/7/Q¢

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

See attached site summary.
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Site Summary for 1234 40™ Ave., Oakland CA 94601
StID# 3682

This site, known as Motor Partners, 1234 40" Ave., Oakland, is located in the Fruitvale District
of Oakland in a commercial/industrial area, near the intersection of 40™ Ave. and E. 14™ St.. The
BART tracks are located about 500 feet west of the site. See Figure 1 for a site location map.
Motor Partners used the site for auto repair. One 1000 galton gasoline and one 500 galion
underground waste oil tank were located beneath the sidewalk in front of this property.

On October 12, 1990 these two tanks were removed. Soil samples were taken at 10 and 8°7”
bgs beneath each the tanks, in addition to samples from the stockpile soils. Up to 650 ppm TPHd,
4,000 ppm Oil and Grease, 1600 ppm TPHg, and 3.5, 5.5, 43,15 ppm BTEX, respectively, was
found in the soil samples collected from beneath these tanks. The metals results for cadmium,
chromium, lead, nickel and zinc were unremarkable. See Figures 2, 3 and Table 1. Because
the tank pit was located adjacent to the street, the spoils were used to back-fill the pits.

Based upon these results, a work plan was provided to re-excavate both tank pits and instail
monitoring wells. On 1/11/94 both underground tank pits were over-excavated and sidewall
confirmation soil samples taken. Samples #1-#4 were taken from the waste oil tank pit and
samples #5-#8 were taken from the gasoline tank pit. Vertical excavation was limited due to the
presence of groundwater, upon which floating product was observed. Significant TPH was left in -
place in the sidewalls, because the lateral extent of excavation was limited by the presence of the
street and the existing building. Semi-volatiles and halogenated solvents, which were not run
initially on the waste oil sample, were not detected in #1, the west end waste 0il soil sample. See
Figure 4 and Table 2. Because of the potential need to remediate the tank pits, a 4” diameter,

13° length well casing was installed in the center of each pit prior to back-filling and re-surfacing

the sidewalk.

Over a period of May-June 1994, further investigation was performed consisting of advancing 11
borings and three monitoring wells. The soil borings were advanced with a truck-mounted rig
down to a depth of approximately 12-15.5 bgs, ie first encountered groundwater. Two of the
borings, B-8 and B-9, were continuously cored to provide a soil profile. The general soil profile
consists of a concrete surface and a layer of silty clay to a depth of 3-4°. Beneath this is sandy-
clay at 6-8” bgs. Beneath this is clayey sandy gravel 7-15° bgs where groundwater is
encountered. Four of the borings were drilled within the building and seven of them outside. The
initial results of both soil and groundwater samples indicate widespread contamination,
particularly in the street, 40" Ave. Although free product was observed in many of the boreholes,
the soil and groundwater samples did not reflect this. Three monitoring wells, MW-1 through
MW-3, were installed at the same time, near the other borings. Because soil data was obtained in
the nearbv borings, no soil samples were collected from the well borings. See Figure § and
Tables 3 & 4 for a plot map and a summary of soil and grab groundwater results. Also
attached are the boring logs for the borings and wells.  Note soil samples were not collected
from MW -1 through MW -3 since borings were collected near each of these wells,



Site Summary for 1234 40™ Ave., Qakland CA 94601
StID# 3682
Page 2.

At this time, an abandoned underground tank was identified directly across the street on the
sidewalk at the New Genico site (3927 E. 14" St.). See Figure 7. Based upon the gradient at this
site, any release from the New Genico UST would have the potential of commingling with the
Motor Partner release. Further investigation of the New Genico site indicated a release of TPHd,
TPHg and BTEX had occurred. The New Genico UST was removed on 8/10/96 and a fuel
release was confirmed. A legal dispute ensued as to the limits of each site’s responsibility.
Ultimately a decision from mediation ruled that each party was responsible for investigating and
remediating their own site since each site had experienced a release. The center of 40" Ave. was
arbitrarily chosen to separate each property’s area of responsibility. The New Genico site
(3927E.14™ St.) has performed an independent investigation and is concurrently seeking site
closure at this time.

Groundwater monitoring was scheduled to occur simultaneously at the sites. A gradient map was
produced including both properties. Included is Figure 6, which illustrates the gradient. The
gradient has varied from south to southwest, but has been fairly consistent.

To further evaluate this site, on February 1, 1996, MW-4 was installed between the New Genico
well (HW-1) and the center of 40™ Ave. Initially, this location was proposed to sec if a
concentration gradient existed from the former New Genico tank towards the Motor Partner site.
TPHd, TPHg and BTEX were exhibited in the 2’ soil sample from MW-4. The groundwater
sample detected these same constituents, however, no conclusions were ever made regarding the
exact source of the contamination in MW-4. A seil sample, MW-4-2, was collected at 10° bgs
from the boring, see Table 3 as well as the boring log for MW-4.

Eight additional borings {B-12 through B-16, B-18, B-19 and VP-1) were advanced inside or
near the Motor Partner buildings on 11/30/95 and 2/7/96 to further delineate soil and
groundwater contamination. The up-gradient extent of contamination was determined, however,
the down-gradient extent, within the building and in the street, was not. VP-1 was a shallow
vapor probe installed between the two former tank pits. Both soil and grab groundwater samples
were taken from these borings, the exception being that no groundwater sample was taken from
the shallow vapor probe. See Tables 3, 4 and Figure 5 and their accompanying boring logs.

On March 27, 1996, an aquifer pump test was performed at the site. Groundwater was extracted
from MW-1 and the draw-down was measured in this well and the extraction wells, E-1 and E-2,
approximately 25 away. A 5 hour pump test was performed at a constant pumping rate of 0.77
gallons per minute. From a graph of drawdown versus time on semi-log paper, an estimate for
transmissivity (T) and storativity {S) was made These valnes were 2541 opd/ft and 0 094,
respectively  These values are typical of clay matenials  Groundwater pump and treat was not
recommended for this site



Site Summary for 1234 40" Ave., Oakland CA 94601
StID# 3682
Page 3.

Cn November 14, 1996 , a soil vapor extraction (SVE) test was performed at the site. The test
was performed in two parts. First, vapor extraction was done on E-1 and the vacuum response
was measured in MW-1, MW-4, VP-1 and E-2. A second test was done using MW-1 as the
extraction well and wells E-1, E-2, MW-4 and VP-1 as the observation wells. A plot of the
vacuum in inches versus distance from the extraction well indicate a very small (less than 5°)
radius of influence. It was concluded that the clayey soils are not conducive to SVE, however, air
sparging might provide a possible viable treatment.

Because of the need to estimate potential human health risk to the residential properties
immediately down-gradient of the site, one additional monitoring well, MW-5, was installed
on February 11, 1998 within the property boundary, next to the down-gradient residences. Two
soil samples were collected from the boring for MW-5, at 5 and at 10°. The only significant
contaminant found in these samples was TPHd, reported up to 2100 ppm and 1.5 ppm benzene in
the 10’ sample. Elevated TPHg and TPHd were found in the groundwater sample and low to
moderate concentrations of BTEX. See Table 6 for the soil results for MW-5 and its

accompanying boring log.

In November 1997 bio-remediation indicator parameters testing was initiated in the existing wells
and they were also tested on MW-S after its installation in 1998. These results indicated that
there was evidence of anaerobic conditions near the heart of the plume ie dissolved oxygen was
low, the oxidation-reduction potential was either negative or low and the concentration of the
alternative electron acceptor, nitrate was low. Therefore, in 9/98 ORC socks were added into
MW-1, MW-3 and MW-5.

A Tier I Human Health Risk Assessment (HRA) was performed on August 1997. This
conservative evaluation considered that all commercial pathways for soil and groundwater
exposure complete and were, therefore, evaluated. The highest soil and groundwater
concentration was compared with the Tier 1 values. The maximum soil concentration of 15 ppm
benzene (boring B-5-2, 5/17/94) and the maximum groundwater concentration of 1200 ppb
benzene (MW-1, 6/17/94) were used for evaluation. The Tier I HRA failed the conservative
evaluation. Our office recommended that less conservative estimations be made for soil and
groundwater concentrations and submittal of a Tier 2 HRA. In addition, we recommended
continued monitoring to confirm that natural attenuation was occurring.

On January 2000, the addendum to the Tier 2 Risk Assessment was submitted incorporating the

these County comments:

e The groundwater concentration nsed for the risk assessment will be the average benzenc
concentration of the past four monitoring events for MW-1 and MW-5. The so1l
conecentration for the risk assessment would be the average benzene vadose soil concentration
from MW-1, MW .3 and borings B-2 and B-6



Site Summary for 1234 40" Ave., Oakland CA 94601
StID# 3682
Page 4,

» Groundwater ingestion is not considered a complete pathway and will not be evaluated.

e The California slope factor for benzene, 0.1, will be used in the calculations.

» The results of the December 1999 sampling event will be used as the last groundwater data
point.

Please refer to Table 5 for a calculation of the average soil and groundwater concentirations
used in the Tier 2 evaluation. Note that no soil value was used from MW-1 because none was
collected for analysis. Also included is the Baseline Risk Summary Table, groundwater and
soil SSTL printouts.

The conclusion of the Tier 2 Risk Assessment is that the representative soil and groundwater
concentrations do not exceed the applicable SSTLs. Therefore, the site does not pose a
significant risk to human health or the environment. The average benzene concentration in
vadose soil (4.2 ppm) and the average benzene groundwater concentration (0.122 ppm) are also
less than the Oakland RBSLs for soil and groundwater inhalation of indoor air for commercial
land use.

See Table 8 for a summary of groundwater monitoring data of nearly six years 6/94-3/00.
During the last monitoring event, groundwater was sampled from the extraction casings, E-1 and
E-2, within the former tank pits. No petroleum contaminants were detected in these samples
indicating that there isn’t a groundwater source remaining in the tank pits.

Site closure is recommended based upon:

Adequate source removal, the USTs and contaminated soil.
Adequate site characterization both on and off-site.

A stabilization of the groundwater contaminant plume.

No risk to human health or the environment is anticipated.
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Table 1
SOIL SAMPLING DATA
MAP# A B C D
LAB# 81681-1 | 81681-2 81681-3 | 816814
SEMCO 1 IKG 2 500 3 CSG 4 WO
SAMPLE # | Gasoline { Waste Oil COMP
TPH-G 1600 570 4 2
(mg/kg)
Oil/Grease - 4000 - 350
(mg/kg)
TPH-D ND 650 10 20
(mg/kg)
BENZENE | 3500 ND ND ND
(ug/kg)
TOLUENE | 5500 470 ND ND
(ng/kg)
ETHYL 43,000 1200 ND 5
BENZENE
(pg/kg)
XYLENES | 15,000 | 8500 6 30
(ug/kg)
CADMIUM - 0.9 - 1.1
(mg/kg)
CHROM. - 62 - 78
(mg/kg)
LEAD - 20 - 90
(mg/kg)
ZINC - 130 - 140
{mg/kg)
NICKEL o0 140
| {me/ke) 1

Certified Environmental Consuliing, Inc
REF 4771369 wp
November 121993



#6-EAST WALL-GAS
TANK

#5-50UTH WALL-GAS %

N\

™~

WALL W/O-¢"
#2-50UTH wm-w;i‘
OTH
#4-EAST WALL-W/O AVENUE
#8WEST WALL-GAS TANK

#7:NORTH WALLIGAS

hg4
"SEMCQ

\_
(1234 40TH AVE
OAKLAND

|




wmmunnanlllllllllll..'

ﬂ_}
Table 2. Soil Sample Results for Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., QOakland, CA
S@ﬂ(" HV
Sample Date Location | O& G TPH-G Benzene Toluene EB Xylenes %l %
# (mglkg) | (mglkg) | (mgfkg) | (mg/ke) | (mgikg) | (mgke) .
1 1/11/94 West 300 100 ND ND 0.34 0.7 ND ND
W.0.
819“
2 1/11/94 South 1000 130 0.5 0.4 1.1 0.96
W.0.
86"
3 1/11/94 North 300 700 ND 0.51 2.0 11
W.0.
90"
4 1/11/94 East 430 360 ND 0.98 1.3 2.7
W.0.
5 1/11/94 South - 12060 1.2 5.3 25 120
Gasoline
6 1/11/94 East - 150 0.083 0.49 0.64 1.8
Gasoline
7 1/11/94 North - 400 0.58 1.4 5.9 7.0
Gasoline
8 1/11/94 West - 650 1.1 1 13 72
Gasoline
Cemfied bavironmental Conseiung, Inc
REF 477.0532 wp
March 15, 1994 5
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Tabled. Summary of Soi!vSampling Results
Motor Partners Site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

All soil results in mg/kg (ppm)
ND = Not Detected

Sample LD. Date Depth | TPIL-D TrH-G licazence Tolucne Ethyl Total Xylenes
Number Collected | (1) (mgfkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) Benzenc (mg/kg)
(mg/ka)

B12@9 5-17-94 9 260 850 0.55 0.63 0.42 36
B-22@9.5 6-1-94 9.5 1,000 1,500 ND 3.0 36 29
B-3-1@¢ 5.17-94 & ND 910 ND 0.026 0.049 0.092
B4-1@3 6-1-94 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B42@7.5 6-1-94 7.5 44 83 0.087 0.20 0zl 0.46
B4-3@ 11’ 6-1-94 11 450 1,000 5.6 24 13 71

i ___B’-IS'-ZW\@ IZ'J_D 5-17-94 12 2,700 1,100 j iz 13 H

/B:é-l é 9.5‘) 541794 9.5 140 260 W '0.53 1.9 13
B7-1@6¢ 6-1-94 . 6 ND 3.0 0.01 ND ND 0.019
8-7-2 @ 10.5' 6-1-54 10.5 280 1100 0.38 1.9 34 5.9
B-3-1@¢ 6-1.94 6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bsr@ll’ 6-1-54 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B9l @6 6-2-94 & ND ND ND ND ND 0.008
B9-2@ 1l 6-2-94 131 ND 1.8 ND ND ND 0.01
B-10-1 @ 4' 6-2-94 4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B0 @9 6-2:94 ) ND 2.3 ND ND 0.007 0.0l
B-11-1 @ 4.5' 6-2-94 4.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-11-2@ 9.5 6-2-94 9.5 520 30 ND ND ND 0.073
B-16-3 11-30-95 1.5 640 190 0.1 0 0 3.2
B-15-3 11-30-95 14.5 0 0 0 0 0 ¢
B-i9-Z 11-30-%5 14.5 o ] g ¢ ¢ ¢
B-14-2 2-7-96 12 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0
B-132 2-1-96 i1 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
B-12-2 2-7-96 1 150 200 0 0.084 0.62 0.8
B-18-2 2-7-96 13! 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0
MW-4.2 2-1-96 10 350 470 0.05 0.14 4.3 1.3
VP-1-1 2-7-96 2.5 240 3l 0.01 0 0.24 0.038
Vi-l-2 2-7-96 7.5 0 0 9 ¢ 0 0

Notes:

k.

B L B

NA = Not Analyzed

Decentber 135, 1999

Motor Pariners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
File: 1004-T2.RPT

Tier 2 Risk Assessment
25




4!
Table . . Summary of Groundwater Sampling Results
Motor Partners Site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sanu‘)lc Date TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Teluene Ethyl Total Xylcnes
LD, Collected | (ug/L) (zg/L) e/l (ug/L) Benzene (/L)
Number (21}

B-1-W-1 5-17-94 16,000 16,000 210 46 150 190
B-2-W 6-1-94 7.000 8,100 220 34 220 © 60
B3-W4 5-17-94 610 510 53 2.3 30 5.0
B-4-W 6-1-94 4,900 38,000 3,200 1.800 2,000 7100
B-5-W-2 5-17-94 2,100 3,700 370 25 180 160
B-6-W-3 51794 2,600 64,000 2.900 5,200 3.800 13,000
8.7-W 6-1-94 4,500 12,000 380 36 520 170
B-8-W 6-1-94 470 370 6.8 32 1.7 57
BO-W 6394 ND 160 28 0.62 ND o6l
B-10-W 6-2-94 1,700 " 6,100 238 29 14 62
B-11-W 6-2-94 94 750 6.3 32 1.7 5.7
B-16 1130795 300 2000 0 2 0 65
B-15 11/30/95 80 o 0 0 0 0
B-19 11/30/9% 0 0 0 0 1] 0
B-t4 27196 0 0 0 0 0 0
B.13 271196 ¢ 400 3 0 2 3
B-12 271196 16000 22000 250 - 7 210 120
B-i8 217196 0 o H 0 0 0
California Drinking Water None None 1.0 1000 680 1750
MCL (ug/L) Listed Listed
Detection Limit 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.5

Notes:

All groundwater resuits in zg/L (ppb)

ND = Not Detected

NA = Not Analyzed

Moror Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Qakland, CA December 15, 1999

Tier 2 Risk Assessment File: 1004-T2.RPT
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Table £

Soil Sampling Results from Installation of MW-5
Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample LD. Date TPH-D TPH-G Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
Number Collected | (mg/Kg) {(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) | (mg’Kg) Benzene Xylenes
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
MW-5-5' 2/11/98 2,100 ND ND ND 23 34
MW-5-10' 2/11/98 1,700 . ND 1.5 ND 10 18
Reporting Limit 50 20 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

Notes: All results in mg/Kg (ppm)
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed

Motor Parmers site, 1234 40th Ave., Qakland, CA March 31, 1998
Well Installanon and Quarterly Monitaring Report File No. 1004-1Q.58



Tables Summary of Seil and Groundwater Sampling Results for
Addendum Tier 2 Risk Assessment Analysis

Motor Partners Site, 1234 40th Ave., OQakland, California

Sample LD, Date TPH-D | TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Tolucne Ethyl Taotal
Number Collected | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ueg/L) (/L) {(ug/L) | Benzene Xylenes
(g/L) (u2g/L)
GROUNDWATER '
MW-1 3/16/99 | 270 580 0 - 11 14 8.3 11
6/23/99 2,600 5,400 0 30 19 190 420
9/23/99 470 - 1,100 0 130 4.1 74 92
12/29/99 1,100 4,900 ¢ 740 24 550 840
MW-5 3/16/99 0 180 0 22 0.52 0 1.9
6/23/99 8,400 3,200 0 25 7.3 6.8 25
9/23/99 470 490 -0 16 3.3 2 4.9
12/29/99 2,300 530 0 9 2.7 0.75 33
AVERAGE 1951.2 2047.5 0.0 1229 v 7.8 104.0 174.8
SOIL
Sample LD. Date TPH-D [ TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
Numbcr Collected | (mg/L) (mg/L) [ (mgwL) | Gugld) (mg/L) | Benzenc Xylenes
_ rm (mg/L) {mg/L)
B-5@ 12! | snaes | 2700 | 1100 NA 15 37 13 24
B-6 @ Q'S' 5/17/94 140 260 NA 0.49 0.53 3.9 13
MW-5 2/11/98 2100 0 NA 0 0 23 34
2/11/98 1700 0 NA 1.5 ] 10 18
AVERAGE 1660.0 { 340.0 42 v 11 12.5 22.2
Notes: NA = Not Analyzed
Motor Pariners, 1234 40ch Ave., Ockland, CA January 28, 2600
Addendum to Tier 2 Risk Assessment File: 1004-T2A.RPT
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. RBCA SITE

Site Name Motor Panner

RBCA Tocl Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.2

ASSESSMENT Baseline Risk Summary-All Pathways

Completed By: G. Rogers

Site Location 1234 40th Avenue, Cakland, CA Date Completed: Jan. 28, 2000 10of 1
TIER 2 BASELINE RISK SUMMARY TABLE
BASELINE CARCINOGENIC RISK BASELINE TOX{C EFFECTS
Individual COC Risk Cumulative COC Risk Risk Hazard Quotient Hazard Index Toxiclty
EXPOSURE | Maxlmum Target Total Target Limit(s) Maximum | Applicable Total Applicable Limit{s)
PATHWAY Value Risk Value Risk Exceeded? Value Limit Value Limit

OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS i«

Exceeded?

1.0E-5 R

Complete: 5.4E.8 1.0E-5 1.6E-2 1.0E+0 1.6E-2 1.0E+0 O
INDOOR AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS & 1 itinr s 5l HEE O

Comnlete: | 1.4E-6 1.0E-§ 1.4E-6 Cl 8.0E-2

SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYS £

Combplete: 4 AE-6 1.0E-5 4.4E-6 1.0E-5 (| 41E-2 1.0E+0 A5E-2 1.0E+0 O

GROUNDWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS'

NA

Comolete:

NA

SURFACE WATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS:!

NA

Comolate:

NA

NA NA d NA, NA NA

CRITICAL EXPOSURE PATHWAY + (Maximum Vafiies Erom Complete Pathways) .

4.A4E-6

[ 1.065

44E-6 | 1.0E-5 O BOE-2 | 1.0E+0 | 8162 | 1.05¢0

Soif

Indoor Alr

Indoor Alr

Solf




Site Name Motor Pantners
Site Location 1234 40th Avenue, Oakdand, CA

Compieted By: G. Rogers

RBCA Toot Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.2

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Date Completed: Jan. 28, 2000

Job 1D: 1004

10F1 \
1

GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES

Target Risk (Clasa A & 8) 1.0E-5
Taiget Risk {Ciass C} 1.0E.5
Target Hazard Quotient 1.06+0

Groundwater DAF Option: Domenkco - No Decay
[One-dirsctional vert, dispersion)}

SSTL Results For Complete Exposurs Path {"X" If Coamptete)
Grounchwater Ingestion / GW Vol to Groundwater Volatihzation
J Discharge to Surface Water X l Indoor Air X to Qutdoor Air Applicabls SSTL Required GRP
Reprasentative ) Oft-site 1 Off-site 2 On-she On-site Off-site 1 Oft-3ite 2 SSTI, Exceedad ?
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Concantration on (2500 1) {150 my on ©n {150 1) on) Only # “yes™
CAS No. Narma (mgiL) None None None Commercial Commarcial Commaicial None {mgiL) "n" of yes jeft
1634-04-4__ [Methyl t-Butyl ether 1.0E-99 NA NA NA 6.7E+3 >4.8E+4 >4.8E+4 NA 8.7E+3 o <1
[1330-20-7 _ | Xylene (mixed isomers) 1.7E-1 NA NA NA >2.0E+2 >2.0E+2 >2.0E+2 NA >2.0E+2 8] NA
108-88-3  |Toluene 7.8E-3 NA NA NA >5.2E+2 >5.26+2 »>5.2E+2 NA >5.2E+2 0 NA
100-41-4 __ [Ethylbenzene A0E: NA NA NA >1.7E+2 S1.7E42 | >1.7E+2 NA > 7642 § O NA
71-43-2 Benzene* { 12BN NA NA NA 3.5E+1 »1.8E+3 »1,8E+3 NA 356+ N O <
* = Chemical with user-specified data e ~ 7
“>* indicates fisk-based target concentration greater than constituent solubility value, NA = Not applicabla. NC = Not calculated. T




Site Narne Motor Pamars

Completed By G. Rogers

RBCA Tool Kit for Cherrucal Releasas, Version 32

. RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT .

Job 1D 1004
Site Locaton 1234 40t Avenua, Oakdand, CA Dats Complatird: Jan. 28, 2000 10F 1
Target Risk (Class A& B) 1,0E-5
SO (9 - 92 ft) SSTL VALUES Yargel Risk (Class €) 1 0E-5 Groundwalef DAF Option: Domenica - No Dacay
Taurget Hazard Quotient 1 0E+8 (On=dractionat vt dapanion)
S3TL Results For e Exposure Pathrways ("X" 4 €
;;:u"l;eacﬂm 1o wamler ater x Sxo\;':l‘r % Sclf Volahlnlﬁeor: and &.I'fll:l' ® I Sli:l::‘ Soi muuo: ropteatie ssn Recquirad CRF
Reprasentative On-sae Off-sie 1 Ctt-she 2 Orrste On-site (O 1) Off-sie | Ctt-stn Orrsits (04) ssn. Exceaded ? i
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Concantration o {2500 8) (som o8 (150 %) o) Ordy M *yas’
CAS No Narne {mokg) None Nonw tone Commercial Commarcial cm“:“" Commarcial Hone Commetsiat cmm o) | "Atdyes leh
1634-04-4 | Methyt 1-Butyl ether 1.08-99 NA NA NA 2.3E+43 >15E+4 ! >1.5E+4 >1.5E+4 NA 28E+2 3BE+2 2 8E+2 0 <1
1330-20-7 | Xylene {mixed 1somers) 22E+1 NA NA NA »5.26+2 >5 2E+2 »5 2E+2 »5,2E+42 NA - 6.3E+4 7.6E+4 B8,3AE+4 [m] <1
108-88-3  [Tolene 1.1E+0 NA NA NA >B.0E+2 >B.0E+2 | >»B.0Es2 >B.OE+2 NA 5.3E+3 5.8E+3 5.0E+3 c <1
100-43-4__|Etnylbenzene LR NA NA NA >6 5E+2 >8.5E+2 >6.5E42 >6,5E42 NA BN | 47 | 3 ju] <1
71432  |Berzene § 42840 7 NA NA NA 31Ex1 7.9E42 26642 9.3842 NA__ I~ 96E+D Y 9.2E+D /]| O.6F .0 <1
| "= Chemical with user-specified data { 4 v

*»* indicales risk-based targel concentration graster than consttuer residual satraion vake NA = Not appicabie.

NC » Not cslculated




TableS

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (ug/L) (ug/L) {Lg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | Benzene | Xylenes
Number (ug/L) (g/L)
MW-1 | 6/17/94 | 2,400 17,000 1,200 220 1,000 2,600
11/29/95 | 53,000 | 67,000 860 180 | 1,300 3,100
2/23/%6 25,000 16,000 360 ND 370 740
5/21/96 650 11,000 290 37 600 1,300
8/22/96 ND 13,000 270 51 540 1,400
11/21/96 5,500 15,000 810 79 680 1,700
2/25/97 3,900 15,000 430 36 760 1,200
5/28/97 3,700 7,600 110 15 370 870
9/2/97 8,200 18,000 ND 1,300 81 1,360 2,800
11/26/97 14,000 24,000 81 760 5 6690 2,100
3/17/98 5,000 14,000 150 360 120 650 1,260
6/26/98 1,260 2,500 ND 60 5.6 76 110
9/24/98 2,200 5,100 310 220 27 3060 590
6RC Filter Socks Installed 9/24/98 in MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
12/16/98 450 1,400 ND 57 3.7 42 80
3/16/99 270 580 ND 11 1.4 8.3 11
6/23/99 2,600 -5,400 ND<10 30 19 199 420
9/23/99 470 1,100 ND 130 4,1 74 92
12/29/9% 1,100 4,900 ND<1{ 740 24 550 840
ORC Filter Socks Removed 3/21/00 from MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
3/23/00 6,700 9,500 ND<20 240 18 360 610
California None None None 1.0 1,000 680 1,730
Drinking Water MCL Listed Listed Listed
Reporung Limut 50 50 5 0.5 05 0.5 1.0
Notes: All results in ug/l (ppb)
ND = Not Detected NA = Not Analyzed
Motor Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000

Quarterly Monitoring Report

12

File No: 1004-10.00

R RN N T NN

TR GATRERSRT S T SRR TR AT R



Table 8 (Continued)
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) Benzene | Xylenes
Number (ug/l) | (g/h)
MW-2 6/17/94° 370 9290 ND 1.3 23 44
12/07/94 ND 170 2.1 0.70 0.60 1.7
11/29/95 200 400 ND ND ND 3
2/23/96 ND 500 ND ND ND ND
5/21/96 ND 62 ND ND ND 1
8/22/96 ND 120 0.58 0.62 ND 0.62
11/21/96 89 89 0.60 0.78 .ND ND
2/25/97 ND 250 1.2 1.0 ND ND
5/28/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/2/97 ND 220 ND ND 1.2 0.80 1.7
11/26/97 ND ND ND ND NDb ND ND
3/17/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/26/98 170 260 ND ND 0.86 ND 0.63
9/24/98 | 130 240 ND 0.73 1.2 0.8 0.61
ORC Filter Socks Installed 9/24/98 in MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
12/16/98 ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND
3/16/99 ND ND ND -ND ND ND ND
6/23/99 110 220 ND 0.52 0.88 0.72 ND
9/23/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/29/99 120 150 ND ND ND ND ND
ORC Filter Socks Removed 3/21/00 from MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
3/23/00 86 160 ND ND ND ND ND
California None None None 10 1,000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL Listed Listed Listed
Reporung Linut 50 50 5 0.5 05 0.5 1.6
Notes: All results in wg/l (ppb)
ND = Not Detected NA = Not Analyzed
Motor Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000
Quarterly Monitoring Report 3 File No: 1604-1(.00



Table 8 (Continued)
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D | TPH-G | MTBE Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD, Collected | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) Benzene Xylenes
Number (ug/L) («g/L)
MW-3 | 617/95 | 2,200 | 9,500 330 40 100 74
12/07/94 ' 1,700 7,500 380 42 130 72
11/29/95 | 14,000 9,000 300 49 300 16
2/23/96 | 14,000 | 13,000 270 83 260 67 "
5/21/96 350 6,600 220 48 160 66 %?
8/22/96 | ND 4,800 120 34 44 44 i
11/21/96 3,300 8,700 220 51 150 68 e
2/25/97 ND 8,200 260 57 200 72 4
5/28/97 1,800 7,000 140 22 44 31 :
9/2/97 ND 8,100 65 - 240 50 170 72 N .
11/26/97 | . 4,100 5,600 44 140 22 9.6 31 !
3/17/98 2,160 10,000 330 270 67 260 96
6/26/98 2,400 7,600 ND 280 56 160 73 ;
9/24/98 | 2,800 | 6,300 ND 260 65 130 80 :
ORC Filter Socks Installed 9/24/98 in MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
12/16/98 1,600 4,500 ND 160 22 17 30
3/16/99 1,900 8,000 ND 370 51 220 110 g ;
6/23/99 2,200 7,400 ND<10 250 47 82 62 ’
9/23/99 1,560 3,700 ND<130 170 26 51 34
12/29/99 | 2,700 4,600 130 300 59 150 87
ORC Filter Socks Removed 3/21/00 from MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
3/23/60 1,700 5,900 ND<160 210 50 140 77
California None None None 1.0 1,000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL | Listed Listed Listed
| Reporting Limut 50 50 5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0
Notes: All results in #g/l (ppb) ND = Not Detected NA = Not Analyzed
Motor Parters site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000

File No: 1004-1Q.00

Quarterly Monitoring Report
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Table8 (Continued)
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date | TPH-D TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (zg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) Benzene Xylenes
Number (ug/L) (ug/L)
MWwW-4 2/23/96 3,c00 6,000 58 36 6 28
5/21/96 78 1,200 18 2.5 6.2 12
8/22/96 ND 400 8.6 3.4 18 2.6
11/21/96 87 170 3.6 1.1 1.7 23
2125197 ND 120 5.4 0.64 0.93 0.80
5/28/97 55 150 5.6 0.54 4.4 8.8
9/2/97 ND 100 ND 3.2 ND ND 0.7
11/26/97 ND 240 ND 6.8 ND 1.3 10
3/17/98 200 300 89 4.4 5.1 51 20
6/26/98 66 ND ND 7.7 0.50 0.84 0.61
9/24/9% 84 66 ND 4.2 0.59 0.63 ND
ORC Filter Socks Installed 9/24/98 in MW-1, MW-3, and MW-§
12/16/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/16/99 ND ND ND 2.1 ND ND ND
6/23/9% 86 190 ND 11 1.1 2.3 1.6
9/23/9% ND ND ND 1.7 ND ND ND
12/29/99 ND 76 ND 37 ND 0.54 §.56
ORC Filter Socks Removed 3/21/00 from MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
3/23/00 130 620 ND 59 4.3 8.8 4.1
California None None None 1.0 1,000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL. | Listed Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 50 50 5 .5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Notes: All results in ug/t (ppb)
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed
Motor(Panners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000
Quarterly Monitoring Report s File No.: 1004-10.00




Table 8 (Continued)
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

*
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Sample Date |TPH-D | TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/ll) (ug/L) (ug/L) Benzene Xylenes
Number (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-5 3/17/98 22,000 58,000 ND 320 590 790 2,300
6/26/98 7,000 2,300 ND 54 20 14 41
9/24/98 2,500 1,600 ND 31 10 6.3 22
ORC Filter Socks Installed 9/24/98 in MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
12/16/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/16/99 ND 180 ND 22 0.52 ND 1.9
6/23/99 3,400 3,200 ND<50 25 7.3 6.8 25
9/23/99 470 490 ND<14 16 33 2.0 4.9
12/29/99 2,300 530 ND 2.0 2.7 0.75 3.3
ORC Filter Socks Removed 3/21/00 from MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5
3/23/00 _ 1,900 720 ND 19 4.9 3.6 14 -
California None None None 1.0 1,000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL Listed Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 50 50 5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. | Coliected | (ug/L) (ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/lh) | (ug/L) | Benzene | Xylemes
Number («g/L) (ng/L)
E-1 3/23/00 ND ND ND NP ND ND ND
E-2 3/23/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
California None None None 1.0 1,000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL | Listed Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 50 50 5 05 03 0.5 0.5
Notes: All results in g/l (ppb)
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed
Motor Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA April 4, 2000

Quarterly Monitoring Report File No: 1004-10.00
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CERTIFIED BORING NUMBER ~ IMTW-1 SHEET 1 OF 1
ENVIRONMENTAL
~ C 0 N S U L TTI1 N G PROJECT Mator Partners
E ROAD SUITE ,
??éfl?g-om 7 800> 2ZemT ¢ IO T4e-0163 Fax LOCATION 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
COORDINATES CONTRACT NUMBER ~ 477-1532
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY R. Gallardo
=
SAMPLE INFORMATION < WELL -
< bW
DEPTH | LAB |SAMPLE| BLOW |Recovery HNu | DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION | < &
FEET |SAMPLE| TYPE |COUNTS| % {ppm) ; © DETAIL §
Concrete from surface to 4" bgs
| SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL} Dark brown,
stiff, moist
] % SANDY CLAY {Cl) Brown, stiff, moist
1 GRAVELLY CLAY (CL} Grey-brown,
/ stiff, rhoist
5 —
| | ] 30 CLAYEY GRAVEL {GC} Brown Grey, ]
i 21 dense, moist —
22 Gasoline Odor —
| ' 25 CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GC} Grey, —
dense, moist to wet i
10 =
] Drilling like gravel =
15— /_‘; g
|| CLAYEY GRAVELY SAND {SC) Brown, —
§ 6 i dense, saturated —-—
11 / =
| 10 e
/ SANDY SILTY CLAY {SC) Brown, stiff,
i maoist
/ leopard texture w/ black carbon
/ nodules
| ¥ 10 /
12
16
. /]
" TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 22 &'
DRILLING CONTRACTOR  Clear Heart REMARES  Monitoring Well #1

DRILLING METHOD Solid Flight Auger
Giddings Probe

6/15/94

DRILLING EQUIPMENT

DRILLING STARTED ENDED

6/15/94

ENRNEENENFNFNNFFNNFEFEFFEFE,




=

-nllllllllllllllll:

6/14/94

DRILLING STARTED

_ENDED

_6/14/94

CERTIFIED BORING NUMBER  MW-2 SHEET 1 OF 1
ENVIRONMENTAL
- C 0 N S U L T N G PROJECT Motor Partners
‘5?:;;”553250;2;31*\3 <Sauc§J>E aésﬁg?;:c ® (%'7)9 47541-2-0163 Fax LOCATION 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
COORDINATES CONTRACT NUMBER  477-1532
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY  R. Gallardo
SAMPLE INFORMATION < WELL 5
l_
<
OEPTH | LAB [SAMPLE| BLOW |[Recovery) HNu | & DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION =
FEET |SAMPLE[ TYPE |COUNTS| % | (ppm) | @ DETAIL =
| Concrete from surface to 8" bgs
7 Baserock between 8" and 2’
) / SILTY CLAY {CL) Dark brown, moist
| SANDY CLAY {CL) Med. Grey, stiff,
5 moist
i e
CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL {GC] Brown,
T wet
101 L
=
j Petroleum Qdor @ 11" =
. =
] =
15~ =
Z; g
20— . i =
9 SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL)
] 10 Yellow-brown, moist
15 leopard texture w/ carbon nodules
22
TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 22
DRILLING CONTRACTOR  Clear Heart REMaRKS  Monitoring Well #2
DRILING METHOD Solid Flight Auger
DRILLING EQUIPMENT Giddings Probe




CERTIFIED
ENVIRONMENT:}%

- ¢ 0O N 8 U L T 1
536 STONE ROAD SUITE J BENICIA CA, 94510

(707 745-0171 /7 (800> 228-0171 7 (707> 745-0163 Fax
COORDINATES

SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM

BORING Numeer  MIW-3

PROJECT Motor Partners
LOCATION
CONTRACT NUMBER
LoGGED BY  R. Gallardo

SHEET 1 OF

1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
477-1532

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE| BLOW |Recoveryy HNu
TYPE |COUNTS| % (ppm}

DEPTH | LAB
FEET |SAMPLE

STRATA

DESCRIPTION

WELL

CONSTRUCTION

DETAIL

ELEVATION

FEET

31
28

20—

Concrete from surface to 8" bgs

Yellow brown baserock between 8"
and 2'

SILTY CLAY (CL) Dark brown, maist

SANDY SHTY CLAY (CL} Med. Grey,

moist
Motor Oil Odor

SILTY SANDY CLAY (CL) Brown,

moist

CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL {GC) Med.

Grey, wet to saturated
Waste Oil Odor

SILTY GRAVELY SAND (SP)} Brown,
saturated, sub-rcunded 1/2" to 3/4"

diameter gravel
Med. coarse sand

SILTY SANDY CLAY (CL) Brown,
mioist

leopard texture coarse to fine, carbon
nodules

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 23

(O T L T T TR

Clear Heart

Solid Flight Auger
Giddings Probe
6/14/94

DRILLING CONTRACTOR
GRILLING METHOD
DRILLING EQUIPMENT

DRILLING STARTED ENDED

6/14/94

REMARKS  Monitoring Well #3

a2 2 8 A A S dAAESASSATEaaES




w5 R E B B e

2027 96

COORDINATES
SURFACE ELEVATION

DATUM

goriNG Numeer  MW-4
PROJECT

LOCATION
CONTRACT NUMBER

LoGGED BY  G. Rogers

Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave, Oakland, CA
1004

SHEET 1 OF

SAMPLE INFORMATION

DEPTH
FEET

SAMPLE
TYPE

LAB
SAMPLE

BLOW [Recovery
COUNTY %

HNu
{ppm)

STRATA

DESCRIPTION

WELL
CONSTRUCTION
DETAIL

ELEVATION

FEET

5 Mw-4-1 R

10 w.2-2[] mMc 3
8

] 13
15 w-4-3] mc 3
| 11

A 15

20

25—

MmC

D AN

(=3 301

“mw-a-4 N MC

} P \
| |
1
|

L 1

11

356

94

24

Concrete Surface -- 8" Thick

Brown Color

DN

SILTY CLAY (CL)
Dark Black Color
Moist

Color change to Brown Soil
Gravelly Clay {1/2" gravels)

Petroleum Odor

CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GC)
Grey Green Color
1/4" to 1/27 Gravels

Saturated

TSNS

Brown Sandy Soil

7T T T TP R o T T

i
|

Bottom of Borehole 25

wWLL MP

—

o

EDRWL
| DRILLING METHOD
"ORILLING EQUIPMENT
DRILLING STARTED

i

LING CONTRACTTOR

CME-55
2/1/96

Bay Area Exploration
Hollow Stem Auger

'1|' REMARKS
]
|
|

|

Monitoring Well MW-4

ENDED  2/1/96 J ’\See key sheet for symbols and abbreviations used above




Aquatlc&EnwronmentaI Applications gorng numBer  MW-5 SHEET 1 OF

ELEVATION
FEET

38053 Davy Ct.
Fremont, CA 94536 PROJECT Motor Partners
510-791-7157 (Voice/FAX) ., LOCATION 1234 40th Ave, Oakland, CA
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY G. Rogers
SAMPLE INFORMATION « WELL
'—
<
DEPTH | LAB [SAMPLE| BLOW [Recoven| HNu | & DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION
FEET |SAMPLE|. TYPE |counts| % | tpem) | @ DETAIL
Concrete Surface -- 6" Thick
] SILTY CLAY (CL)
i / Dark Black Color
/ Moist
] % Hydrocarbon Odor
5 Imw-5-5'{ Mc /
1 % Color change to Black/Green Soil =
10 4w-s-10/ mc 7/ SANDY CLAY (5C] =
4 % =
1 : =
% Saturated .E‘
15_WW-5-1 5 E MC % Color Change te Brown =H
} % Brown Sandy Soil g
%
] / A=
20 - // —
_ Y =
Bottom of Borehole 271’
|

DRILLING CONTRACTOR ~ HK2, Inc./SEMCO W REMARKS  Monitoring Well MW-5

@
el
211 DRILLING METHCD Solid Sterm Auger
Lad
i || DRILLING EQUIPMENT EarthProbe 200 ‘
i
Z|\DRILLING STARTED 2/11/98 &NDED  2/11/98 J‘ Ses key sheet for symbols and abbreviatians used above,




. N SE JEE Sl 9D A SR R e -k e
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e

3

' CERTIFIED
BORING NUMBER  B-1 SHEET 1 oF 1
ENVIRONMENTAL
> C 0 N S ULTING PROJECT Motor Partners
5 STO
cfc??) 742%?}?? fgég)b: eée?g??if[? 57%7?4?54}_2;-0153 Fax LOCATION 1234 40th Ave., Dakland, CA
COORDINATES CONTRACT NUMBER  477-1532
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY R. Gallardo
SAMPLE INFORMATION « WELL &
= =
<t E
DEPTH | LAB |SAMPLE| BLOW |Recovery HNu | & DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION < w
FEET |SAMPLE| TYPE |COUNTS| % | tppm) | @ DETAIL =
Concrete from surface to 47 bgs
SILTY CLAY (CL) Dark Brown, moist,
} stiff, no odor
1 SANDY CLAY (CL) Light brownish
grey, stiff, moist
57 g1 [ 8
12
i 15
Discoloration to grey @ 6.5°, slight il A 4
4 odor -
] Very Strong TPH odor @ 8.0
B-1-2 6
A CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GC) Wet,
‘L dense,
10 1/2% to 1/8" diameter sub-angular
gravel %4
B-1-3 15 Tip of bit wet @ 10.5°, gasoline sheen =
N 17 {floating product?)
19
i A oy
TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 12.0¢
\
!
—
DRILLING CONTRACTOR  Clear Heart REMARKS  Boring in sidewalk near former waste oil tank
DRILLING METHOD Solid Flight Auger location
ORILLING EQUIPMENT Giddings Probe
LDRH.\LINGSTAHTED 5/17/94 EnNDED  B/17/94




CERTIFIED BORING NUMBE
R B-2 SHEET 1 OF 1
ENVIRONMENTAL
s C O N S U L T i1 N G PROJECT Motor Partners
?73{?7)8‘;2250:?7?3 ?gégf aés?%?wlf]? (1:7%7?47522-0163 FaX LOCATION 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
COORDINATES CONTRACT NUMBER  477-1532
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY R. Gallardo
SAMPLE INFORMATION < WELL 2
[ =
<
DEPTH| LAB |SAMPLE| BLOW |[Recovery HNu | & DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION %
FEET |SAMPLE| TYPE [COUNTS| % {ppm) | @ DETAIL =

Concrete from surface to 8" bgs
Baserock from 8" to 14" bgs

SILTY CLAY {Cl) Brown, stiff, moist

B-2-1

N\JU’\

N

SHTY CLAY {CL) Dark grey, stiff,
moist
Mator oil odor

SANDY SILTY CLAY (Cl) Medium
Grey, stiff, moist
Strong motor oil odor

SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL) Brown, stiff,

moist

10— 13

CLAYEY SAND (SC) Grey, medium
dense, moist to wet
Strong gasoline odor

12
28
15— 23

SRR RN

CLAYEY GRAVEL {(GC} Mottled

Grey-brown, very dense, saturated

Free Product

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 15.5"

1|

1)

DRILLING CONTRACTOR  Clear Heart

DRILLING METHQD Solid Flight Auger
ORILLING EQUIPMENT Giddings Probe
ORILLING STARTED  6/1/94  EnDpEn 6/1/94

REMARKS  Boring in center of street across from B-1




CERTIFIED :
ORING NUMBER  B-3 SHEET 1 OF 1
ENVIRONMENTAL
~ C 0 N 5 U L T N G PROJECT Motor Partners
??f'nsgfgiof;ﬂ“g ?lsJ;tT:f aéaag?‘}f[? E?%??q*?alg -0163 FAX LOCATION 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
COORDINATES CONTRACT NUMBER ~ 477-1532
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY R. Gallardo
SAMPLE INFORMATION < WELL g
[ =
b
DEPTH | LAB |SAMPLE| BLOW |[Recoveryy HNu | & DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION %
FEET |SAMPLE! TYPE [COUNTS| % | (ppm} | @ DETAIL =

5 B-3-1 15
23
B-3-2 18
1 15
18

10 L]

Concrete from surface to 77 bgs

CTB + Brown Base Rock

SANDY CLAY {Cl) Grey

Waste Oil Odor @ 3.5°

(o EY SANDY GRAVEL {GC]
Greenish grey, clayey, moist to wet,
dense

1/4" sub-angular gravel

Waste Oil Odor @ 5.5"

)
GRAVELEY SANDY CLAY (CL) Grey,

brown

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 12.0°

kg

DRILLING CONTRACTCOR  Clear Heart
Solid Flight Auger
DRILLING EQUIPMENT Giddings Probe

DRILLING METHOD

DRILUNG STARTED  B/17/94 enoen 5/17/94

REMARKS  Boring Iocated in street {401h Ave)




‘- - CERTIFIED
BORING NUMBER  B-4 SHEET 1 oF 1
: ENVIRONMENTAL
‘ ~e” C O N S U LT 1 N G PROJECT Motor Partners
ROAD SUITE J BENICIA CA, 94510
?73,?7,5;?;59,71 D 00 Beao0I71 ¢ (7073 T4B-0163 Féx LOCATION 1234 40th Ave., Qakland, CA
_ COORDINATES CONTRACT NUMBER ~ 477-1532
- SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY R. Gallardo
SAMPLE INFORMATION « WELL ! 5
= =
b
. DEPTH | LAB |SAMPLE| BLOW |Recovery HNu | & DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION %
FEET |SAMPLE| TYPE [COUNTS| % | (ppm) | @ DETAIL e
Concrete from surface to 8" bgs
- Baserock from 8" to 147 bgs
SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL) Dark brown,
stiff, moist
- b Slight motor oil odor
B-4-1 8
1 14
my ’ »
5,
.1 SANDY SILTY CLAY {CL) Brown, very
1 stiff, moist
: B-4-2 18 Med. grey sandy silty clay
: . 25 h 4
22 =
CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC} Mottled
i 1 Greyish brown,
med. dense, subangular grains 1747,
. | slight moisture @ tp of sampler at 8
? Gasoline odor, fresh product on grains
i
- B-4-3 18 j.
- b= SANDY CLAY (CL) Brown-grey, moist,
X coarse to fine grained sand
i : - - Trace of gravel seams (wet)
/ Strong gasoline odor
- ¥
I~ ~T CLAYEY SAND (SC} Grey, wet to =
- i z saturated, dense to med. dense
) 4 AL Free product
TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 14’
1
H
1
DRILLING CONTRACTOR  Clear Heart REMARKS  Boring iocated near east side of driveway, abou
DRILLING METHOD SOlld F]‘ght Auger 7' north Of Sldewa!k
DRILLING EQUIPMENT Giddings Probe
DRILLING STARTED  6/1/94  ENDED  6/1/94




I N PNEDEFFERFRRY .

r CERTIFIED BORING NUMBER  B-b SHEET 1 oF 1
s V NTAL
~— ?1\01 NIRSO%\I ¥§ 1N G PROJECT Motor Partners

??lfhs;?ggof??? fgg&faéaﬁﬁf If Py 47'541:-'?-0165) Fax LOCATION 1234 40th Ave., Qakland, CA

COORDINATES CONTRACT NUMBER ~ 477-1532

SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY  R. Gallardo

SAMPLE INFORMATION < WELL g

i =
<

DEPTH | LAB |SAMPLE| BLOW [Recoven| HNu | & DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION %

FEET |SAMPLE| TYPE |[COUNTS| % {opm) | @ DETAIL =

10
13

B-5-1 8

15
10—

B-5-2 7

B-5-3 16

5wz 1] 10

15 12

Conctete from surface to 3" bys

SILTY CLAY (CL) Dark hrown, moist,
stiff

SANDY CLAY (CL) Greerush grey,
moist, stiff, oil smell
trace gravel <1/47

i |

Very Strong TPH-G Odor @ 8.5'

Semi-wet @ 12" w/trace of gravel

ik

GRAVELEY SANDY CLAY (CL) Grey
green
moist to wet, stiff

atran ~dar
o1st e SITGN COOT

g CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND {SC)
Dense, brown, wet to sat.

/ no TPH odor, eoarse to med. sand,

L fine gravel

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 15.5°

DRILLING CONTRACTOR  Clear Heart
DRILLING METHOD Solid Flight Auger
DRILLING EQUIPMENT Giddings Probe

DRILLING STARTED  5/17/94 £npep B/17/94

REMARKS  Baring in building near former waste oil tank
location




'

CERTIFIED BORING NUMBER  B-8 SHEET 1 OF 1
~—— CENOVI‘} I{SOEN E&ENT:? IE PROJECT Motor Partners
??(%)S;EgEmR?ELIAB 800> aJaaljgrwllc PP 47541;0163 Fax LOCATION 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
COORDINATES CONTRACT NUMBER  477-1532
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY R. Gallardo
SAMPLE INFORMATION < WELL z
~ hl
<
DEPTH | LAB |SAMPLE| BLOW Recovery) HNu | & DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION % |
FEET |SAMPLE| TYPE [COUNTS| % (ppm) | @ DETAIL o

12

B-6-1 10

10 6.w 3] 7

Concrete from surface to 47 bgs

SILTY CLAY (CL) Dark brown, moist,

stiff
No TPH odor

LMY

SANDY SILTY CLAY {CL) Green

brown grey, moist, stiff, w/ gravel
white leaching
TPH-G odor @ 5.0

DA

CLAYEY GRAVELEY SAND (SC)
Greenish grey, wet, dense,
med. to coarse sand, fine gravel
Strong TPH odor

Sandy Clay (CL) Seam 3" @ 11.0'

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 12.0'

i

k]

DRILLING CONTRACTOR  Clear Heart
Solid Flight Auger
DRILLING EQUIPMENT Giddings Probe

DRILLING METHOD

DRILLING STARTED  5/17/94 EnpeED  5/17/94

ReEMARKS  Boring in building between former tank locations




CERTIFIED BORING NUMBER  B-7 SHEET 1 ofF 1
ENVIRONMENTAL

- ¢ 0 N S U L T I N G PROJECT Motor Partners

?73:735;3250:2??? ?é}ulg;: crasolt (::7%7?47213_0]63 Fax LOCATION 1234 40th Ave., Qakland, CA

COORDINATES CONTRACT NUMBER 477-1532

i B E R B A ASAEREEEEREEEEREEEREANN

SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY  R. Gallardo
SAMPLE INFORMATION « WELL z
— E -
< i
DEPTH LAB |SAMPLE! BLOW Recovery[ HNu E DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION g b
FEET |SAMPLE{ TYPE [COUNTS] % {ppm) | ¥ DETAIL 5
Concrete from surface to 8" bgs
Baserock from 8" to 14" bgs
SILTY CLAY (CL) Dark grey, stiff,
/ moist
. \$light motor-waste oil odor @ 1.5 /1
SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL) Brown-grey,
] stiff, moist
Strong waste oil odor
°7 B-7-1 |] 6
8
4 12
J / ;
1 CLAYEY SAND (SC) Grey, dense to
med. dense, moist to wet
4 / Strong gasoline odor
7 i
107 g7 18 -
;g CLAYEY SANDEY GRAVEL (GC) Grey, =
7 dense, wet
- o m 1/4" to 1/2" sub-angular grains
| /4 Strong gasoline odor
| CLAYEY SAND (SC) Brown
// Free product
4
TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 14"
DRILLING CONTRACTOR  Clear Heart rema=ks  Boring in center of street, west end of property
DRILLING METHOD Solid Flight Auger
DRILLING EQUIBMENT Giddings Probe

URILLING STARTED  6/1/94  ENDEL  ©6/1/94




FRNNNEFFFFFFYE

CERTIFIED
ENVIRONMENTAL
- C 0 N S5 U L T N G

536 STONE RDAD SUITE J BENICIA CA, 94510
(707) 745-0i71 7 (800» 228-0171 / (7G7y 745~0163 FAX

COORDINATES
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM

BORING NUMBER  B-8
PROJECT Motor Partners

SHEET 1 ofF 1

LOCATION 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA

CONTRACT NUMBER  477-15632

LOGGED BY R. Gallardo

SAMPLE INFORMATION

DEPTH LAB |SAMPLE| BLOW [Recoveryl HNu
FEET [SAMPLE| TYPE !COUNTS % {ppm)

STRATA

DESCRIPTION

WELL

CONSTRUCTION

DETAIL

ELEVATION

cerT

Concrete from surface to 6" bgs

stiff, dry to moist
Earthy odor

SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL) Dark brown,

B-8-1 8

SANDY SILTY CLAY {Ct)
Brownish-grey, stiff, moist
Trace gravel 1/4" angular grains
No odor

GRAVELLY CLAY {Cl} Grey-brown,

stiff, moist
\No odor

CLAYFY GRAVEL {GC} Brown-grey,

dense to med. dense

109 gap 8

1" angular to 1/8

SANDY SITY CLAY (Cl) Brawn w/

vertical grey streaks, stiff, moist

CLAYEY SAND (SC) Brown-grey,

dense, marst to wet
very coarse grainad to med. grained
Slight waste oil odor @ 10.5'

CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GC)

Brown-grey, dense, wet

/4" 10 1/2" rounded to 1/4~ to 1/8°
sub-rounded grains

Trace angutar fragments

15—

CLAYEY SAND {SC) Brown, dense,

saturated
Med. to coarse grained

CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND {SC)

Brown, dense, saturated

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 15.5"

1 |

1<

DRILLING CONTRACTCOR  Clear Heart
Solid Flight Auger
DRILLING EQUIPMENT Giddings Probe

ORILLING METHCD

| DRILLING STARTED  6/1/94  EnDED  6/1/94

REMARKS  Boring in front of double doorway inside building
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CERTIFIED BORING NUMBER B-9 SHEET 1 OF 1
ENVIRONMENTAL
~ C 0 N S ULTI NG PROJECT Motor Partners
536 SYONE ROAD SUITE J BENICIA CA, 94510
507 7450171 £ (0D 2290071 4 797> 745-0163 Fax LOCATION 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
COORDINATES CONTRACT NUMBER  477-1532
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY  R. Gallardo
] ]
| 2
SAMPLE INFORMATION | < WELL 8
< <
DEPTH | LAB [SAMPLE; BLOW |Recovery] HNu &« DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION >
FEET |SAMPLE| TYPE [COUNTS| % (ppm} | @ DETAIL =
Concrete from surface to 6" bgs
! Baserock from 6" to 1.5" bgs
8 GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY {CL) Dark
7 14 brown
20
| Baserock
40 SANDY SILTY CLAY (SC) Med.
12 grey-brown, stiff, moist
7 1 Trace gravel
7 Coler Change to Brown @ 4.25°
5 Increasing sand with depth
8-9-1 11 Mottled w/ grey vertical streaks, some
16 carbon nodules
4 17
11
1 17 y
27 -
/: CLAYEY SAND {SC) Brown-grey,
3 22 dense, moist
15 ~| \Slight motor ol odor
| 15 CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GC)
18 Brown-grey, dense, maist
/4‘ From 8.0 to 8.3 clean grey, sandy -
10 gravel (GP), dense, wet iV
B-9-2 T Motor oil odor /_
;g SILYY SAND (SP). Brown, med. dense,
7 |\ wet, Trace of gravel
\Motor otl odor /
i 1 SANDY SILT (ML) Brown, stiff, moist [
to wet
1
1% SAND (SP) Light grey, med. dense,
b saturated
[ ] = CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL {GC) Brown
From 12.5' to 13" Brown silty clay
(CL) leopard texture
TOTAL DEPTH OF RORING 15°
DRILLING CONTRACTOR  Clear Heart REMARKS  Boring in street about 80" west of roll up door
DRILLING METHOD Solid Flight Auger
DRILLING EGUIPMENT Giddings Probe

URILING STARTED  6/2/94  EnDED  6/2/94
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CE%TIFIED L BORING NumBer  B-10 SHEET 1 of 1
e E:I:I NIRSO,LI,\I M};‘N;Tﬁ p PROJECT Maotor Partners
536 STONE ROAD SUITE .2 BENICIA CaA, 94310
(707> 743-0171 7 <800 228-0;‘7! /(707> 745-0163 FAX LOCATION 1234 40th Ave" oakland’ CA
NTRACT NUMBER  477-1532
COORDINATES CONT NU 53
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LoGgGED BY  R. Gallardo
=z
SAMPLE INFORMATION < WELL o
'._
x DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION < Y
DEPTH | LAB |SAMPLE| BLOW |Recovery HNu | £ S
FEET |SAMPLE: TYPE |COUNTS, % tppm} | @ DETAIL -
Concrete from surface to 6" bgs
i Baserock from 6" to 14" bgs
SILTY CLAY {CL) Dark brown, stiff,
| moist
7
SANDY SILTY CLAY (SC) Med. grey
B-10-1 | | 9
7 14
16 Color Change to Light grey @ 4.5
5_
SANDY GRAVFELLY CLAY (CL)
7 Grey-brown h 4
Waste oil odor -
| Wet at bottom of contact
B-10-2 10
] 11,8 7\ SANDY CLAY (CL} Brown, stiff, morst,
w/ gravel
10— /| CLAYEY SAND (SC) Brown, dense to ¥
/ medium, moist
§ / Strong gasoline odor at 12
E Free Product
TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 14'
DREILLING CCNTRACTOR  Clear Heart rREMARKS  Boring 36 east of east side of roll up door

DRILLING METHOD Solid Flight Auger

Giddings Probe
6/2/94

DRILLING EQUIPMENT

DRILLING STARTED ENDED

6/2/94




‘.- ‘
1

CERTIFIED BORING NUMBER  B-11 SHEET 1 OF 1
ENVIRONMENTAL
~ C 0 N 5 U LTI NG PROJECT Motor Partners
?73;7;;3;50;?7?&? fé'ég)ceé'e'fiﬁflf (%%7?4754150—0163 Fax LOCATION 1234 40th Ave., Qakland, CA
COORDINATES CONTRACT NUMBER  477-1532
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY  R. Gallardo
=
SAMPLE INFORMATION < WELL 5 N
F_
< 18
DEPTH | LAB |SAMPLE| BLOW |Recovery] HNu | & DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION g s
FEET |SAMPLE| TYPE |COUNTS| % | {ppm) | & DETAIL |
Concrete from surface to 6" bgs
B Baserock from 67 to 2 bgs
| SILTY CLAY (CL} Dark brown, stif,
moist
B-11-1 | | 7 SANDY SILTY CLAY [SC} Brown, stiff,
E 11 //// moist
16
5 —
CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GC)
7 Greyish-brown, med. dense, moist to
|- wet
) Diesel or motor oil odor at 7" very h 4
’) strong -
B-11-2 16 bl
7 18
18
10 SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL) Brown, stiff
f CLAYEY SAND {SC) Brown, dense to
] med. dense, sat. to wet
;//C: No odor
: /% v
15—
TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 15

DRILLING CONTRACTOR Clear Heart
DRILLING METHOD

DRILLING EQUIPMENT Giddings Probe

DRILLING STARTED  6/2/94

ENDED

Solid Flight Auger

6/2/94

REmaRrKs  Boring inside of building




13 Aquatic & Environmental Applications FIELD BOREHOLE LOG
', 38053 Davy Ct. BOREHOLE NO.: B-12
'] Fremont, CA 94536 TOTAL DEPTH: 15"
!
i PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
,i PROJECT: Motor Partner DRILLING CO.: Vironex
l’a SITE LOCATION: 1234 40th Ave, Oakland | DRILLER:
IJOB NO.: 1004 RIG TYPE: Geoprobe
i LOGGED BY: G. Rogers METHOD OF DRILLING: Hydraulically Driven
" PROJECT MANAGER: G. Rogers SAMPLING METHODS: Continuous Core
'{ DATES DRILLED: 2-7-96 HAMMER WT./DROP NA Jl
'NOTES: =z Water level during drilling
. Boring Across Street from Site ) , Page 1 of 1
' »  Water level in completed boring
., DEPTH, soOiL | SAMPLE| BLOW Tl PID | BORING WELL
G \ SYMBOLS : USCS | SOIL DESCRIPTION! ™ 1py | s ouN | (ppm) | COMPLETION| DESCRIPTION -
i
S Ranaaan KCONCRETE:Surface ] H
;e ") i
OOy H
e O D BASEROCK: Baserock i
10,00 |
oMo !
’ RN \ CLAY: Sandy Gravell {
' . C\\\\\\\\\\‘ - Clay (CL)angs;ey-rgarv:e: i
1 NN \\\Q\ \ color, Gravels (1/4") , [
N I
[
i ;
8-12-1 14 I
. |
i
|
| 1
1
1
Es
CLAY- Green Sandy B-12:2 Hi 435 li
Clay (CL) Hydrocarbon |
Odor i
! i
!




.E Aquatic & Environmental Applications | FIELD BOREHOLE LOG

: 38053 Davy Ct. BOREHOLE NO.: B-13 ;
. Fremont, CA 94536 TOTAL DEPTH: 2()' ;

B L N
. : PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION :}‘

| PROJECT: Motor Partner DRILLING CO.: Vironex i

]’ SITE LOCATION: 1234 40th Ave, Oakland | DRILLER:

JOB NO.: 1004 RIG TYPE: Geoprobe

' LOGGED BY: G. Rogers METHOD OF DRILLING: Hydraulically Driven

| PROJECT MANAGER:  G. Rogers SAMPLING METHODS: Continuous Core
.J DATES DRILLED: 2-7-96 HAMMER WT/DROP  NA

: NOTES: In Sidewalk North of Site : ‘\:VV:::: :2:::: i‘:aucr::ri:st“ercljgboring Page 1 of 1 ;

. ' DEPTH|  soiL SAMPLE| BLOW| PID | BORING | WELL
| (FT) | sympors | YSCS | SOILDESCRIPTION ™" "= C 0o (ppm) COMPLET!O‘NL DESCRIPTION

o

( ]\LCZ‘C;NCRETE: Surface T

BASERQOCK: Baserock

CLAY: Silty Clay (CL)
Black color

LN I B B B B |
n
L e I S B S 1

B-13-1 0
-0 —
1
SN N CLAY: Gravelly Sandy B-13-2 0
LR OO Clay (CL), moist, 1/4"
i \\\\\\ o | S -




5 -quaﬁc & Environmental Applications

38053 Davy Ct.
Fremont, CA 94536

FIELD BOREHOLE LOG

BOREHOLE NO.: B-14
TOTAL DEPTH: 20

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRILLING INFORMATION

| PROJECT: Motor Partner

JOB NO.: 1004
LOGGED BY: G. Rogers
1 PROJECT MANAGER:  G. Rogers
DATES DRILLED: 2-7-96

DRILLING CO.: Vironex
DRILLER:
RIG TYPE: Geoprobe

METHOD OF DRILLING: Hydraulically Driven
SAMPLING METHODS: Continuous Core
HAMMER WT./DROP NA

. | SITE LOCATION: 1234 40th Ave, Oakland

—
S}

=  Water level during drilfin
'NOTES Other Side of Street North of Site ) S 9 i Page 1 of 1
w  Water level in completed boring
DEPTH| SOIL SAMPLE; BLOW| PID | BORING WELL
i USCS | SO IPTIO !
(FT) | symeoLs L DESCR N. ID  |COUNT (ppm) {COMPLETION DESGRIPTION -
. ° 7 T CONCRETE: Surface
; g = e &
. oSOy
L O O BASEROCK: Baserock
H C/a(}do
[
e o o
. 1 NN N CLAY. Sity Clay (CL)
. L\\‘Q\‘\ W Black color
NN
. NN
RN (TR
\\ \\\ . ~
AN
NN \\\\\
}\\\\‘\ S
. }\\\\\\\>‘\\ B-14-1 0
AN NN
, N -\“\\-\:\‘\\‘\‘ : CLAY: Sandy Gravelly !
RIS Clay (CL), Reddish-
] : :‘\\\\\\\\\\\\\Q\ g;»:n'coior. 172"
-10 - "\:\T\\X\:\“l =
X \:\\ N, \\\\-‘\ N
. NN
' SRR
DRI oL B-14-2 0
"IN
SN
| \\ NN
. ] k:‘\‘\‘N‘\f\‘\




— ] 7
.. Aquatic & Environmental Applications FIELD BOREHOLE LOG E
7 X 38053 Davy Ct. BOREHOLE NO.: B-18 3
. Fremont, CA 94536 TOTAL DEPTH: 22' ;
'i PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION |
{ PROJECT: Motor Partner DRILLING CO.: Vironex 1
l } SITE LOCATION: 1234 40th Ave, Qakland | DRILLER: 3
{JOB NO.: 1004 RIG TYPE: Geoprobe 5
'LoGGED BY: G. Rogers METHOD OF DRILLING: Hydraulically Driven |’
| PROJECT MANAGER: G. Rogers SAMPLING METHODS: Continuous Core I
l; DATES DRILLED: 11-30-95 HAMMER WT./DROP NA '
NOTES: . o sz Water fevel during drilling j

. Inside Bullding =  Water level in completed boring Page 1 of 1
1 T T i
DEPTH| soiL | SAMPLE| BLOW! PID | BORING WELL 5

FD) | SYMBOLS | Uscs | SOILDESCRIPTION ™15 I count (ppm) | COMPLETION|  DESCRIPTION

. 0 . — - .
.

RN CONCRETE: Ceramic
VoL Tite and Concrete
g PREPEE o
. 5 Fgc’,oﬂoé Surface (3") / ~
4 I
; < ‘;\ ~ f i - \= [ i
o \\\\\\\\i\ BASEROCK: Baserock
® (\ \\ \ \\ \‘. L { l
J N \}‘\ !
. i NQ\\ N CLAY: Sifty Clay (CL) !
] PR \\\;\\\\\\ Black color T
-5 —, \\.\:\\§\\.\\
! \\Q\\\\\\ CL B-15-1 2 |
_* .
_ IEEENNNN |
EANSANNNN f
N OO N,
. L 2330500 GRAVEL AND SAND: | ‘
155 _O_a S5O Sandy Gravel (GC) |
10 | G- -"0-"0 i
A0 = OLO07070 i
.- | gn.‘oé-‘ofn B-15-2 3 E L
j Fleptepte
| 37378
STIFIoFLe. i
. i 220054 60 |
- B eyYerterte |
v IOTTRTDE T
N eyierterte
I Ealul '
. Le-o f: [ g e ! >~ i
s plerlerte i
15 4 A2 F- i
Iy B15-3 2 |
' p OO
) i ot oio-y
T CCLAY Sifty Clay (L)
-20 ) Red-brown color
CL B-15-4 1
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Aquatic & Environmental Applications

38053 Davy Ct.
Fremont, CA 94536

FIELD BOREHOLE LOG

BOREHOLE NO.: B-16
TOTAL DEPTH: 21

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRILLING INFORMATION

| PROJECT: Motor Partner DRILLING CO.: Vironex
. | SITE LOCATION: 1234 40th Ave, Oakland | DRILLER:
| JOB NO.: 1004 RIG TYPE: Geoprobe
. LOGGED BY: G. Rogers METHOD OF DRILLING: Hydraulically Driven
PROJECT MANAGER: G. Rogers SAMPLING METHODS: Continuous Core
. DATES DRILLED: 11-30-95 EHAMMER WT./DROP NA 7
: Water level during drili
NOTES: Inside Building = aterieve _urlng g . Page 1 of 4
»  Water level in completed boring
. DEPTH| soiL SAMPLE! BLOW| PID | BORING WELL
SO
L(FT) SYMBOLS uses L DESCRIPTION D COUNT, (ppm): COMPLETION| DESCRIPTION
l 0 7 mm= T CONCRETE; Ceramic T
Ay A’ Tile and Concrete
. 00 Surface (3")
BASEROCK; Baserock
. CLAY: Sitty Clay (CL)
\ Black color
S BIRIRE ol GRAVEL AND SAND: || B-16-1
. oy SO Gravelly sandy clay
O Ay €L
) 205 228500 ,
! FIO I yie. ‘
N
& FEOPLS
g_? 2 250
g S Q—A
o | BeEEs
STEEPITES; B16-2 3
il
625500
| Slspleptefcs 8163 %
| [0 2 iy
o, GRAVEL AND SAND:
L e T Sandy Gravel (GC),
. R Ca 1/4" Gravels
| RN g '
15+ [o-o-0cy 5164 5 =z :
I STISFIopLs g i
1 10505555 |
E st rtepte !
n T T CLAY Gravely Ciay
] L
' 20 CL i , B-16-5 2
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’-}{"Aquaﬁc & Environmental Applications | FIELD BOREHOLE LOG |

. _ 38053 DGV)/ Ci. BOREHOLE NO.: B-18
-; Fremont, CA 94536 J TOTAL DEPTH: 15’ |
L ]
N PROJECT INFORMATION | DRILLING INFORMATION ;
| PROJECT: Motor Partner ! DRILLING CO.: Vironex
-t SITE LOCATION: 1234 40th Ave, Oakland | DRILLER: |
{JOBNO: 1004 ! RIG TYPE: Geoprobe J
- LOGGED BY: G. Rogers i! METHOD OF DRILLING: Hydraulically Driven
| PROJECT MANAGER:  G. Rogers ; SAMPLING METHODS: Continuous Core |
iE)ATES DRILLED: 2-7-96 [ HAMMER WT/DROP  Na ;
'NOTES: Boring South of Site in Sidewalk ( = Water level -during driliing Page 1 of 1 _"I
: [ >  Water level in completed boring .
T [ ] B I T ; o
W o o Toses [eon I v R N T

CONCRETE: Surface
& W ] I

BASEROCK Baserock

|
CLAY: Silty Clay (CL) ! '
Black color ! ’1 i
I

I ; il i
| |

| |
,’ Ii B-18-1 | 0 | j ;
| | I f
| ,’,‘ )

| t o

40 - L\j‘i L]
: Il CLAY: Sandy Clay cL 1l I i
J Green color, i f f ! - i

I ) B-18-2 { 0 |

. | )

; .
| !

—
o
f
|
i
|
|

'
R LI — Lw o b - - . - .
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October 16, 1995

Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Division of Clean Water Programs
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Ownership History, 1234 40th Ave., Ozkland
Dear Barney:

At the hearing on September 27, 1995, Gil Jensen asked that I
provide you with the name and address of the person who I bought the
property from. The actual owner of the property was the F. H. Dailey
Motor Company.

When Motor Partners purchased the property, the occupant, and
assumably the the operator of the tanks, was the F. H. Dailey Motor
Company. The F. H. Dailey Motor Company is still in business and
operates in San Leandro. The person who I dealt with is:

Dan Gatto, President

F. H. Dailey Motor Company
800 Davis Street

San Leandro, CA 94577
(510} 351-5800

I will contact them and let them know you may be writing to them
in the future relative to the underground contamination.

Enclosed is a copy of the grant deed. TPlease note that this is
the copy of the corrected grant deed which corrected the legai
description of the original grant deed recorded 8/26/86.

Please call me 1f you need further information.
YzﬁijﬂZ?u .
William C. Owens

General Partner
Motor Partners
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. LAND TITLE COMPANY
RECORDED at REQUEST ¢

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN BELOW, MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: LAND TITLE (NS, GO,
At 8:30 A.M.

wwe [ bor Partners B
STREET ¢/o William Owens FEB 2 9 1988 H=CS0838
ADDRESS 3534 Jordan Road OFFIG
Oakland, CA 94619 AL RECOHUS OF
, ALAMEDA COLINTY, CALIFOHNIA

VIDSON

“NUNTY RECORDER ({U

SAE
b L _J
/§ SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE —————

AL X Titie Order No. 10294
033 2155 | 017 PIN Escrow or Loan No._10294-1M
GRANT DEED  correcrron
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(s) DECLARE(s)
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX is § . —0- CITYTAXS . ~0-. %

X1 computed on full value of property conveyed, or
O computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale,

(3 Unincorporated area: & City of__Oakland , and

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
F. H. DAILEY MOTOR COMPANY, a California corporation

&2 m
hereby GRANT(S) to (Eg -
. . o S
MOTOR PARTNERS, a California general partnership i {j b
'-.; "_'",V;f;f
the following described real property inthe City of Oakland - 23;‘:
b O
County of Alameda State of California = B
e "PR““‘}

iy

' - ::;,,.
for legal description see Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a pa¥t herpof.

This deed is being re-recorded to correct the legal description under
that certain Grant Deed, recorded 8/26/86, Series #86-207400.

*Transfer tax has been paid under that certain Grant Deed, recorded
8/26/86, Series #86-207400.

B—~50838 LAND TITLE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
l §8.
county oF _ALAMEDA ]
On this the _ 13t tay oi__FEBRUARY ________19.88. betore
me, the undersigned Notary Public, in and for said County and State FOR NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP
- personally appeared -
g __ DAN GATTO e -
g proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidencetobethe . ____
< . President, and . _ . _ IIIIIIlIIHI!IIIlilIH!II]IIIIIIHIIIIHIEHIIIlIIllIﬂﬂmIllllllllitllillmllllljj_l
‘% oo o PEGGY GATTO. ..~ e a’ﬁ %FT'CML SEAL g
S- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence tobe .the Y ICE_PRES] DENT : NOTAR.\' P[jgaE.:;ELEQRMA 2
8 WMI the corporation that executed the within instrument on behalf COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
; of the corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that such LN WMy Commission Fxpires Som 20 19 E
E @ corporalion executed the within Instrument pursuant to its by-laws or a | II}III!lIlNI!IlIlImIIIIilllllllHIIlliIiIllull!1lii!'Illmiullllimllmuu,ﬁ
g

My commission expires 9/29/ 91

| / (This area for official netarial seal)

LanD TiTLE COMPANY MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE. 3/87
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY
LAND TITLE COMPANY

" AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND, UNLESS - RECORDED at REQUEST Or
OTHERWISE SHOWN BELOW, MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: LANR{'!;T:;.E le Co.
b l— Motor Partners 0AM .
STREET c¢/o William Owens FES 29 1988 f~CS0838
ADDRESS 3534 Jordan Road or-'nc
Oakland, CA 94619 IAL RECON
St ’ ALAMEDA COUNTY, GALIFORNIA
7 L_ J FiE{\l A ,DSO,’\\ \
9/ "MUNTY REGORPSR U
s ’
SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE -
AL X Title Order No. 10294
033 2155 | 817 PIN Escrow or Loan No._10294-1M

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(s) DECLARE(s)

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

hereby GRANT(S) to

the following described reai property inthe City of Oakland

County of Alameda State of Californic

Dated 2/9/88

GRANT DEED  corrscrron

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX is § . ~0— CIYTAXS_ _ ~0-.
X1 computed on full value of property conveyed, of

(0 computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at fime of sale,
O Unincorporated area: & City of__Oakland , and

F. H. DAILEY MOTOR COMPANY, a California corporation

MOTOR PARTNERS, a California general partnership

for legal description see Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This deed is being re-recorded to correct the legal description under
that certain Grant Deed, recorded 8/26/86, Series #86-207400.

*Transfer tax has been paid under that certain Grant Deed, recorded
8/26/86, Series #86-207400.

Dan tto ' PW
STATE OF CALIFORNIA g5 bys o ? 7 1//

COUNTY OF A Peggy Gatto, Vice President
L On /éiore me, the
- undersigned, a Notary Public in and for sald State, @ésonally appecred

pd
e

/ personally

Instrumant an

'
N

known {o me {or proved b
the person

e on the basis of salisfactory evidence) fo be
subscribed to the within
cknowledgedthat . executed the same

whose name

and and official seat.

(This areq for official notanal seal)

aND TITLE COMPANY MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE. 3/87
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Order Number: 10294

EXHIBIT "A"

The land referred to in this report is situated in the state of

california, County of Alameda, City of Oakland and is described
as follows:

PARCEL 1l:

The Northeastern 100 feet of Lot 5, Block 3, Map of Subdivision
of the Northeast portion of Sather Tract,, filed December 6,
1902, Map Book 19, Page 1, Rlameda County Records,

PARCEL 2:

Portion of Lot 4, Block 3, Mab of Subdivisions of the Northeast
portion of the Sather Tract, filed December 6, 1902, Map Book
19, Page 1, Alameda County Records, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the SQuthwestern line of East l4th
Street distant thereon 50 feet Northwesterly from the point of
intersection thereof with the Northwestern line of 4lst Avenue,
formerly Temple Avenue; thence Worthwesterly along said line of
East 14th Street 30 feet; thence Southwesterly parallel with
said line of 4lst Avenue 100 feet; thence Southeasterly .
parallel with said line of East l4th Btreet 30 feet; and thenc
Northeasterly parallel with said line of 4lst Avenue 100 .feet
to the Southwestern line of East l4th Street and the point of
beginning.

~J



. B ~—
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PARCEL 3:

Portion of Lots 3 and 4, Block 3, Subdivisions of the Northeast
portion of the Sather Tract, filed December 6, 1902, Map Book
19, Page 1, Alameda County Records, described as follows.

Beginning at a point on the Southwesterly line of East l4th
Street or County Road from Cakland to San Leandro, distant
thereon 80 feet Northwesterly from the point of intersection
thereof with the Northwesterly line of 4lst Avenue, formerly
Temple Avenue, as said Street and Avenue are shown on the man
herein referred to; thence Southwesterly at right angles to
said line of East 14th Street, 100 feet; thence at right angles
Northwesterly 30 feet, to the Lntersectlon with a line drawn
parallel with said line of 4lst Avenue, from a point on said
Southwesterly line of East l4th Street, distant thereon
Northwesterly 30 feet from the point of beginning; running
Northeasterly along said parallel line, 100 feet, to said
Southwesterly line of East 14th Street; thence Southeasterly
thereon 30 feet to the point of beginning.

Parcel 4:

A portion of Lots 2 and 3, Block 3, Map of Subdivisions of the
Northeast portion of the Sather Tract, filed December 6, 1902,
Map Book 19, Page 2, Alameda County Records, described as
follows:

Beginning at a point on the Southwestern line of East l4th
Street, formerly called County Road from Oakland, to San
Leandro, distant thereon Southeasterly %0 feet from the
intersection thereof with the Southeasterly line of 40th
Avenue, formerly Pomona Avenue, as said street and avenue are
shown on the map herein referred to; thence Southeasterly along
said line of East 1l4th Street, 50 feet; thence Southwesterly
parallel with said line of 40th Avenue, 100 feet; thence
Northwesterly parallel with said line of East l4th Street, 50
feet; and thence Northeasterly parallel with said line of 40th
Bvenue, 100 feet to the point of beginning.

Parcel 5: i

Portion of Lots 9 and 10, Block 3, Subdivisions of the
Northeast portion of the Sather Tract, filed December 6, 1902,
Map Book 19, Page 1, Alameda County Records, bounded as
follows:



—~ %”050838
Order Number: 10294

Beginning at .a point on the Northwestern line of 4lst Avenue
formerly Temple Avenue, distant thereon Northeasterly 29 feet
from the intersection thereof with the Northeastern line of
East 12th Street, formerly Washington Street, as said street
and avenue are shown on the map herein referred to; running
thence Northeasterly along said line of 41st Avenue 30 feet
thence Northwesterly parallel with said line of East 12th
Street 95 feet; thence Southwesterly parallel with said line of
41st Avenue 30 feet; thence Scoutheasterly parallel with said
line of East 12th Street, 95 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 6:

Beginning at a point on the Northweste%n line of 41st Avenue,
formerly Temple Avenue distant thereon Northeasterly 59 feet
from the intersecticon thereof with the northeastern line of
East 12th Street, formerly Washington Street, as said avenue
and street are shown on said Map; running thence Northeasterly
along said line of 41lst Avenue 25.6 feet; thence Northwesterly
parallel with said line of East 12th Street, 95 feet; thence
Southwesterly parallel with said line of 4lst Avenue, 25.6
feet; thence Southeasterly parallel with said line of East 12th
Street, 95 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 7:

Portion of Lots 8 and 9, Block 3, Subdivision of the Northeast
Portion of the Sather Tract, filed December 6, 1902, Map Boock
19, Page 1, Alameda County Records, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Northeastern line of East 12th,
formerly Washington Street, distant thereon Northwesterly 95
feet from the Northwestern line of 4lst, formerly Temple
Avenue, as said street and avenue are shown on said Map;
running thence Northwesterly along said line of East 12th
Street 30 feet; thence Northeasterly parallel with said line of
41st Avenue 114 feet; thence Southeasterly parallel with said
line of East 12th Street 30 feet, thence Southwesterly parallel
with said line of 4lst Avenue 1l4 feet to the point of

beginning.

e



